
       

2025-6 1 Central AC 38 Jamie Crowe 1 Hamish Hickey 2 Aiden Thompson 3 Logan Beagley 6 Alistair Marshall 8 Callum Phillip 18
2 Corstorphine AAC 122 Jack Eykelbosch 11 Ritchie Gardiner 12 Tom Martyn 14 Blayne Wright 25 Calum McKenzie 29 Mickey Breem 31
3 Aberdeen AAC 136 Michael Ferguson 5 Adam Brown 9 Aaron Odentz 17 Eoghan MacNamara 30 Cameron MacMillan 32 Myles Edwards 43

2024-5 1 Central AC 39 Jamie Crowe 2 Aiden Thompson 3 Luca Fanotolli 6 Kieran Reilly 8 Alastair Reilly 9 Hamish Hickey 11
2 Corstorphine AAC 117 Angus Smith 12 James Dunn 15 Calum McKenzie 20 Ewan Brown 21 Donald Maculay 22 Mickey Breem 27
3 Fife AC 171 Logan Rees 1 Lewis Rodgers 7 Ben Sandilands 19 Michael Sanderson 28 Carter Taylor 57 Russell Hall 59

2023-4 1 Central AC 72 Jamie Crowe 1 Andrew Butchart 2 Calum Philip 4 Luca Fanotolli 15 Dale Colley 24 Matthew Sutherland 26
2 Aberdeen AAC 92 Sean Chalmers 5 Michael Ferguson 8 Mohamad Warsame 10 Adam Brown 16 Myles Edwards 18 Fear Ghas Thomson 35
3 Corstorphine AAC 109 Calum McKenzie 9 Dermot Cummins 11 Jack Eykelbosch 14 James Dunn 17 Angus Smith 27  Stuart Livingstone 31

2022-3 1 Central AC 41 Hamish Hickey 2 Ben MacMillan 3 Thomas Graham–Marr 4 Calum Philip 6 Luca Fanotolli 10 Kieran Reilly 16
2 Carnethy HRC 154 Alexander Chepelin 5 Finn Lydon 13 Eoin Lennon 18 Alistair Masson 32 Michael Reid 38 Jack Mckenna 48
3 Corstorphine AAC 156 Ewan Brown 12 Jack Eykelbosch 21  Stuart Livingstone 22 James Dunn 25 Aaron Hoyle 37 Andrew Ferguson 39

2021-2 1 Central AC 63 Alastair Hay 5 Calum Philip 7 Hamish Hickey 9 Luca Fanotolli 11 Matthew Sutherland 12 Thomas Graham–Marr 19
2 Corstorphine AAC 209 Ewan Brown 13 James Dunn 17 Henry Dee 40 Aaron Hoyle 42 Stuart Livingstone 44 Thomas Cunningham 53
3 Metro Aberdeen RC 232 James Tole 21 Christopher Richardson 35 Jason Kelly 37 Allan Christie 39 William Mackay 43 Martin Mueller 57

2020-1

2019-20 1 Corstorphine AAC 67 Ewan Brown 4 Tom Martyn 5 Calum McKenzie 6 Dougie Selman 8 James Dunn 12 James Harrison 32
2 Central AC 103 Jamie Crowe 1 Ross Houston 13 Scott Brember 19 Matthew Sutherland 21 Dale Colley 23 Chris Smithard 26
3 Metro Aberdeen RC 150 Cameron Strachan 3 Hamish Battle 24 Ben Ward 25 Chris Richardson 31 Jason Kelly 33 Jim Tole 34

2018-9 1 Central AC 71 Jamie Crowe 1 Alastair Hay 7 Dale Colley 9 Conan McCaughey 11 Murray MacLarty 21 Scott Brember 22
2 Corstorphine AAC 124 Calum McKenzie 3 Douglas Selman 16 Aaron Hoyle 20 Mickey Breen 27 Thomas Ferrington 28 James Harrison 30
3 Aberdeen AAC 140 Michael Ferguson 4 James Hoad 13 William Mackay 17 Steven Murray 32 Euan Webster 34 Roy Stead 40

2017-8 1 Central AC 62 Jamie Crowe 1 Alastair Hay 6 Cameron Milne 7 Adin Thompsom 13 Matthew Sutherland 16 Scott Brember 19
2 Corstorphine AAC 133 Calum McKenzie 4 Michael Crawley 12 Stuart Livingstone 24 Bryan Clark 28 Mark Haskett 30 Moray Anderson 35
3 Hunters Bog T 194 Thomas Martyn 9 Jonathan Crockmore 10 James Dunn 32 Alasdair Anthony 43 Douglas Tullie 47 Petryk Gierjatowicz 53

2016-7 1 Central AC 95 Jamie Crowe 3 Dale Colley 6 Cameron Milne 7 Michael Wright 8 Scott Green 28 Scott Brember 43
2 Hunters Bog T 97 Peter Hodkinson 5 Scott Fraser 11 Murray Strain 12 Thomas Martyn 14 Petryk Gierjatowicz 20 Douglas Tullie 35
3 Corstorphine AAC 112 Calum McKenzie 4 Douglas Selman 10 Mark Haskett 18 Keith Hood 23 Bryan Clark 26 Alastair Brockie 31

2015-6 1 Central AC 45 Andrew Butchart 1 Alexander Hendry 2 Ross Houston 5 Cameron Milne 9 Scott Green 11 Conan McCaughey 17
2 Corstorphine AAC 108 Calum McKenzie 7 Howell Craske 13 Andrew Christie 20 Thomas Ferrington 21 Gordon Clarke 23 Keith Hood 24
3 Falkirk Victoria H 153 Ben Stevenson 4 Scott Stirling 6 James Stevenson 12 Euan Martin 37 Steven Feltbower 45 Alexander Davidson 49

2014-5 1 Central AC 52 Alexander Hendry 2 Cameron Milne 5 Alastair Hay 6 Ross Houston 10 Robert Russell 14 Conan McCaughey 15
2 Corstorphine AAC 72 Douglas Selman 3 Howell Craske 8 Keith Hood 9 Calum McKenzie 13 Dermot Cummings 16 Bryan Clark 23
3 Hunters Bog T 165 Murray Strain 1 Petryk Gierjatowicz 7 David Wright 28 Douglas Tullie 35 David Ward 42 Tomas Bridgeman 52

2013-4 1 Corstorphine AAC 60 Douglas Selman 3 Michael Crawley 5 Calum McKenzie 6 Andrew Christie 11 Keith Hood 14 Bryan Clark 21
2 Central AC 80 Robert Russell 1 Alexander Hendry 4 Conan McCaughey 10 Cameron Milne 13 Sean Reilly 16 Lewis Miller 36
3 Edinburgh University H&H 129 Kyle McLellan 8 Petryk Gierjatowicz 9 Henry Mitchell 19 James Bruce Waldie 20 Thomas Martyn 23 Arjuna Sivakumaran 50

East District Cross Country Championships Team Medallists (Men)

Fraser Trophy – First Presented 1927-8

Scottish Athletics Federation/Scottish Athletics Limited

No Championship due to Covid-19 pandemic

First Held 1898-9



2012-3 1 Central AC 44 Robert Russell 3 Ross Houston 4 Alexander Hendry 5 Lewis Miller 7 Andrew Butchart 11 Sean Reilly 14
2 Corstorphine AAC 79 Douglas Selman 6 Michael Crawley 8 Michael Breen 9 Calum McKenzie 10 Bryan Clark 16 Keith Hood 30
3 Edinburgh University H&H 103 James Bruce Waldie 12 Arjuna Sivakumaran 13 Petryk Gierjatowicz 15 Iain Whiteside 17 James Stevenson 20 Thomas Martyn 26

2011-2 1 Central AC 65 Alexander Hendry 2 Ross Houston 6 Matthew Sutherland 8 Michael Wright 12 Lewis Miller 18 Scott McDonald 19
2 Corstorphine AAC 89 Keith Hood 5 Kris Berry 11 Andrew Christy 13 Bryan Clark 17 Calum McKenzie 21 Adam Priestley 22
3 Aberdeen AAC 140 Benjamin Hukins 3 Mark Haskett 10 Eoin Durkan 14 Samuel Burgess 34 David Smith 35 Andoni Correas Illarramendi 44

2010-1 1 Central AC 39 Alastair Hay 1 John Newsom 2 Alexander Hendry 6 Alasdair Anthony 9 Lewis Miller 10 Andrew Butchart 11
2 Edinburgh AC 101 Andrew Crichton 3 Bryan Mackie 15 Daniel Clarkson 16 Owain Briston 17 Colin McGill 18 Thomas Ryan 32
3 Corstorphine AAC 177 Dermot Cummins 8 Steven O'Brien 21 Bryan Clark 22 Christopher O'Brien 39 Scott Pilkington 40 Nigel Lamb 47

2009-10 1 Central AC 45 Alastair Hay 1 Ross Houston 4 Alasdair Anthony 7 Scott McDonald 10 Lewis Miller 11 Alexander Hendry 12
2 Corstorphine AAC 144 Keith Hood 14 Fraser Scott 17 Dermot Cummins 19 Douglas Selman 27 Nigel Lamb 33 Thomas Ferrington 34
3 Aberdeen AAC 164 Christopher Smith 2 Mark Haskett 16 Benjamin Hukins 21 James Joy 35 Cameron Strachan 38 Darren Shinnie 52

2008-9 1 Central AC 47 Robert Russell 1 Scott McDonald 4 Ross Houston 8 Alasdair Anthony 9 Lewis Miller 12 Sean Reilly 13
2 Corstorphine AAC 161 Douglas Selman 10 Keith Hood 17 Thomas Ferrington 20 Scott Pilkington 29 Bryan Clark 33 Kris Berry 52
3 Edinburgh AC 180 Matthew Bell 11 Neil Thin 18 Roger Alsop 31 Grant Stewart 38 Graham Beal 39 Lars Ottemoller 43

2007-8 1 Central AC 80 Alastair Hay 1 Scott McDonald 7 Alasdair Anthony 10 Ross Houston 18 Kyle Cowie 20 Lewis Miller 24
2 Hunters Bog T 119 Ray Ward 4 Steven Cairns 5 Donald Naylor 6 Murray Strain 9 David Wright 41 William Minto 54
3 Edinburgh University H&H 179 Scott Fraser 2 Duncan Coombs 13 Ales Drahokoupil 22 Oleg Chepelin 28 James Tullie 51 Scott Wallace. 63

2006-7 1 Central AC 74 Robert Russell 3 Michael Gillespie 6 Alasdair Anthony 9 Alastair Hay 10 Ross Houston 21 Kyle Cowie 25
2 Hunters Bog T 76 Donald Naylor 5 Steven Cairns 7 Murray Strain 8 Alistair Hart 14 Philip Mowbray 19 Ray Ward 23
3 Edinburgh AC 124 Grant Stewart 12 Yoann Colombet 15 Matthew Bell 18 Neil Thin 22 Sean Wilkinson 28 Graham Beal 29

2005-6 1 Central AC 57 Robert Russell 1 Alastair Hay 2 Alasdair Anthony 4 Ross Houston 13 Kyle Cowie 18 Lewis Miller 19
2 City of Edinburgh 57 Darren Gauson 3 Grant Stewart 5 Juan Mareque 7 Matthew Bell 8 Kris Gauson 14 Martin Ferguson 20
3 Carnegie H 223 Thomas Lawrence 16 John Lambie 17 Ian Stewart 22 Michael Harvey 42 Iain Taylor 54 Peter Simpson 72

2004-5 1 Central AC 144 Robert Russell 1 Alasdair Anthony 6 Ross Houston 17 Michael Wright 31 Alexander Milne 41 Lewis Miller 48
2 City of Edinburgh 148 Matthew Bell 9 Martin Ferguson 21 Lars Ottemoller 25 Mark Johnston 29 Sean Wilkinson 30 Adam Ward 34
3 Aberdeen AAC 153 Darren Shinnie 7 Malcolm Beattie 13 Alan Wales 15 Benjamin Hukins 35 Richard Wainford 36 Robert Thornhill 47

2003-4 1 City of Edinburgh 151 Darren Gauson 9 Juan Mareque 12 Martin Ferguson 18 Graham Beal 27 Grant Stewart 38 Lars Ottemoller 47
2 Aberdeen AAC 173 Iain Donnan 3 Alan Wales 10 Benjamin Hukins 17 Malcolm Beattie 19 Michael Paddon 55 Richard Wainford 69
3 Central AC 175 Alasdair Anthony 11 Alastair Hay 13 Ross Houston 22 Ewan Gault 30 Steven Laing 48 Alexander Milne 51

2002-3 1 City of Edinburgh 74 Matthew Bell 2 Scott Campbell 6 Ray Ward 10 Thomas Ellacott 15 Martin Ferguson 17 Darryl McDonald 24
2 Central AC 131 James McDonald 5 Robert Russell 11 Alasdair Anthony 12 Ross Houston 25 Ewan Gault 28 William Hensman 50
3 Aberdeen AAC 211 Benjamin Hukins 8 Iain Donnan 19 Adam Watt 30 Stuart Forbes 36 Malcolm Beattie 40 Richard Wainford 78

2001-2 1 City of Edinburgh 100 Matthew Bell 6 James Pringle 9 Thomas Ellacott 17 Martin Ferguson 20 James Guest 22 Mark Johnston 26
2 Metro Aberdeen RC 188 Nickolas Milovsorov 4 Keith Varney 14 Keith Farquhar 30 Fraser Clyne 39 Bruce Moroney 45 Colin Youngson 56
3 Fife AC 192 Graham Bee 12 David Anderson 16 Christopher Russell 34 Euan Jardine 37 Thomas Scott 44 Brian Cruikshank 49

2000-1 1 City of Edinburgh 97 Martin Ferguson 8 Thomas Ellacott 11 James Guest 15 Richard Burney 18 Matthew Bell 22 Darryl McDonald 23
2 Fife AC 169 Andrew Lemoncello 4 Terry Mitchell 20 David Anderson 29 Euan Jardine 37 John Cunningham 38 Martin Laing 41
3 Dundee Hawkhill H 195 Neil Gunstone 7 Matthew Strachan 25 John Hepburn 27 Charles Haskett 30 Craig Ross 50 Tim Neill 56

1999-2000 1 Fife AC 74 Alan Milligan 2 Alexander Moss 4 Terry Mitchell 11 David Adam 12 John Cunningham 19 Peter Morrison 26
2 City of Edinburgh 150 Martin Ferguson 9 Thomas Ellacott 15 James Pringle 22 John Steel 31 Adam Ward 36 Richard Hope 37
3 Livingston & District AAC 185 Colin Meek 8 Robert Lee 27 Peter Dymoke 30 David Goodfree 38 Murray Robertson 39 Tim Brand 43



1998-9 1 City of Edinburgh 103 Geoff Pyrah 2 James Pringle 9 Ian Steel 16 Keith Lyall 23 Kevin McAlpine 24 Richard Hope 29
2 Fife AC 133 Alexander Moss 6 Owen Greene 12 Andrew Cassels 19 Alan Milligan 21 John Cunningham 37 Brian McManus 38
3 Metro Aberdeen RC 193 Nickolas Milovsorov 5 Keith Varney 13 Keith Farquhar 22 Michael Johnson 30 Peter Jennings 55 Colin Youngson 68

1997-8 1 Mizuno RC 79 David Ross 2 John Ross 4 Ian Veitch 7 Brian Kirkwood 14 Alan Robson 21 Scott Campbell 31
2 City of Edinburgh 139 Ian Steel 9 Richard Hope 15 Andrew Sharkey 18 Thomas Ellacott 26 David Blackie 35 Martin Flynn 36
3 Fife AC 159 Alexander Moss 3 John Cunningham 11 Terry Mitchell 22 Kevin McCue 24 Hugh McKay 45 David Anderson 54

 
1996-7 1 Mizuno RC 22 Glen Stewart 1 David Ross 2 John Robson 3 John Ross 4 Brian Kirkwood 5 Scott Cohen 7

2 City of Edinburgh 129 Thomas Ellacott 6 Ian Steel 8 Martin Ferguson 10 Richard Hope 14 Richard Thompson 41 David Garner 50
3 FMC Carnegie H 155 Alan Milligan 19 Iain Taylor 23 Stephen Reid 25 Steven Nicholson 27 Ian Stewart 30 Iain MacDonald 31

1995-6 1 Leslie Deans RC 26 Glen Stewart 1 David Ross 3 Kenneth Chapman 4 Frank McGowan 5 Scott Cohen 6 Steven Cairns 7
2 Dundee Hawkhill H 184 Terry Reid 8 Matthew Strachan 18 Charles Haskett 22 Gordon Rennet 28 Howard Glynn 47 Gerald Hanlon 61
3 Fife AC 207 Terry Mitchell 12 Alexander Moss 16 John Cunningham 17 Craig Ross 36 Hugh McKay 43 Mitchell McCreadie 83

1994-5 1 Leslie Deans RC 30 Kenneth Chapman 2 John Robson 3 Scott Cohen 4 David Ross 5 Thomas Hanlon 6 Brian Kirkwood 10
2 Dundee Hawkhill H 171 Matthew Strachan 8 Charles Haskett 16 Peter Fox 22 Gordon Rennet 33 John Hepburn 36 Brian Cook 56
3 Metro Aberdeen RC 218 Fraser Clyne 15 Nickolas Milovsorov 25 Geoffery Main 38 Colin Youngson 43 Keith Varney 48 Robert Taylor 49

1993-4 1 Livingston & District AAC 103 Peter Dymoke 3 Andrew Kitchin 12 Ben Hartman 16 Robert Lee 18 Graeme Ackland 24 Colin Meek 30
2 Dundee Hawkhill H 105 Duncan Storey 4 Matthew Strachan 11 Charles Haskett 13 Peter McColgan 17 John Hepburn 21 Gordon Rennet 39
3 Leslie Deans RC 110 Kenneth Chapman 6 David Ross 7 Alan Robson 14 David Wilkinson 22 Kirk Smith 29 Scott Cohen 32

1992-3 1 RC Edinburgh 78 Ian Brown 7 Brian Kirkwood 8 Scott Cohen 9 Alan Robson 13 Stuart Kerr 15 Martin Coyne 26
2 Falkirk Victoria H 143 John Sherban 1 Richard Jones 5 Graham Crawford 17 Michael McQuaid 21 Ian White 22 Douglas Gillespie 77
3 Teviotdale H 149 David Cavers 4 Alastair Walker 10 Andrew Fair 14 David Barr 24 Nichol Maltman 44 William Knox 53

1991-2 1 Teviotdale H 103 David Cavers 1 Andrew Fair 5 Andrew Walker 6 David Barr 8 Ian Elliot 25 William Knox 58
2 Dundee Hawkhill H 172 Patrick McCavana 10 Matthew Strachan 14 Charles Haskett 19 Graham Mitchell 32 Brian Cook 43 Steve Borland 54
3 ESPC 195 Martin Ferguson 9 James Garland 16 Michael McCartney 23 Colin McLennan 35 Robert Riddell 53 Geoff Wightman 59

 
1990-1 1 Falkirk Victoria H 77 John Sherban 1 Peter Faulds 11 Ian Johnston 13 Gary Grindlay 16 David Anderson 17 Ian White 19

2 Dundee Hawkhill H 103 Patrick McCavana 4 Christopher Hall 8 Charles Haskett 14 Peter Fox 20 Matthew Strachan 28 Ian Campbell 29
3 Caledon Park H 179 Thomas Hanlon 2 Keith Lyall 15 George Mathieson 22 Alan Puckrin 24 Brian Howie 56 James Golder 60

 
1989-90 1 Dundee Hawkhill H 83 Charles Haskett 2 Christopher Hall 9 David Storey 10 Dermot McGonigle 11 Paul McCormick 24 Desmond Crowe 27

2 ESPC 123 Brian Kirkwood 5 Colin McLennan 20 Gavin Philips 21 Graham Faulds 23 Andrew Ward 25 Archie Jenkins 29
3 Edinburgh Southern H 213 Keith Lyall 3 David Ross 16 Iain Steel 18 Niall McDonald 42 William Simmons 62 Brian Howie 72

1988-9 1 Edinburgh AC 100 Iain Archibald 9 Graham Harker 14 Martin Ferguson 17 Brian Kirkwood 19 Archiebald Jenkins 20 Scott Cohen 21
2 Falkirk Victoria H 114 Peter Faulds 5 John Pentecost 11 Ian Johnstone 13 Grant Grieve 15 Gordon McMaster 34 Martin Coyne 36
3 Dundee Hawkhill H 137 Peter Fox 3 Charles Hasket 6 Craig Ross 28 Paul Brisco 29 Peter McColgan 31 Dermot McGongile 40

1987-8 1 Teviotdale H 115 Robert Hall 8 David Cavers 9 Andrew Walker 12 Brian Emmerson 13 Keith Logan 28 Brian Neilson 45
2 Aberdeen AAC 125 Ray Cresswell 7 Iain Mathieson 14 Edmund Arrowsmith 18 David Duguid 23 David Massie 31 Stephen Cassells 32
3 Dundee Hawkhill H 157 Peter McColgan 1 Charles Haskett 6 Paul Brisco 19 Paul McCormick 27 Dermot McGongile 46 Brian Cook 58

1986-7 1 Teviotdale H 104 David Cavers 4 Andrew Walker 10 Ian Elliot 14 Brian Emmerson 15 Robert Hall 25 Brian Neilson 36
2 Aberdeen AAC 171 Ray Cresswell 7 Chris Hall 22 Jonathan Musgrave 27 Stephen Cassells 31 Bruce Moroney 39 David Massie 45
3 Pitreave AAC 201 Thomas Ritchie 9 William McNeil 20 Frank Harper 21 John Young 48 Peter Simpson 49 William Harper 54

1985-6 1 Falkirk Victoria H 56 John Pentecost 2 Gary Grindlay 4 Douglas Bain 7 James Evans 9 Derek Easton 14 Martin Coyne 20
2 Edinburgh Southern H 83 John Robson 1 Colin Mcintyre 6  John Wheeler 11 Craig Hunter 15 Evan Cameron 22 George Mathieson 28

Scottish Cross Country Union



3 Dundee Hawkhill H 164 Craig Ross 10 Dermot McGonigle 21 Hugh McKay 24 Graham Small 25 Alan Mathieson 39 Paul McCormick 45

1984-5 1 Falkirk Victoria H 63 Gordon Mitchell 3 Douglas Bain 5 Peter Faulds 7 John Pentecost 9 James Evans 17 Stuart Easton 22
2 Edinburgh Southern H 84 Colin Hume 1 Neil Thin 11 Keith Lyall 12 Colin Taylor 19 Evan Cameron 20 Colin McIntyre 21
3 Dundee Hawkhill H 144 Dermot McGonigle 13 Craig Ross 15 Hugh McKay 18 Paul McCormick 24 John Hepburn 33 Alan Mathieson 41

1983-4 1 Falkirk Victoria H 76 Gordon Mitchell 5 Peter Faulds 6 John Pentecost 9 Douglas Bain 13 James Evans 17 William Day 26
2 Aberdeen AAC 91 Fraser Clyne 3 Graham Laing 8 Colin Youngson 11 Craig Ross 18 Graeme Milne 23 Colin McFarquhar 28
3 Edinburgh AC 134 Archiebald Jenkins 10 Nigel Jones 14 Douglas Hunter 15 Brian Kirkwood 21 Alexander Keith 34 Andrew Mackay 40

1982-3 1 Aberdeen AAC 80 Graham Laing 3 Fraser Clyne 4 Colin Youngson 9 Graeme Milne 13 Peter Wilson 21 Ray Cresswell 30
2 Edinburgh AC 85 Adrian Weatherhead 5 Archie Jenkins 10 Brian Kirkwood 11 Douglas Hunter 14 Nigel Jones 16 Ronnie Knowles 29
3 Edinburgh Southern H 92 Ian Elliot 6 Craig Hunter 8 Evan Cameron 12 James Golder 18 Alexander Robertson 23 Graham McIntyre 25

1981-2 1 Aberdeen AAC 71 Graham Laing 1 Fraser Clyne 2 Graeme Milne 9 Colin Youngson 10 Ross Arbuckle 19 Peter Wilson 30
2 Edinburgh AC 101 Lindsay Robertson 8 Steven Laing 11 Brian Kirkwood 14 Alexander Keith 21 Colin Keir 22 Andrew Mackay 25
3 Falkirk Victoria H 112 John McGarva 6 Gordon Mitchell 7 James Dingwall 13 Peter Faulds 17 Derek Easton 28 David Lothian 41

1980-1 1 Edinburgh Southern H 47 Colin Youngson 2 Evan Cameron 3 John Gladwin 4 Alexander Robertson 7 Craig Hunter 13 Martin Craven 18
2 Falkirk Victoria H 83 James Dingwall 6 Robert Ross 10 John McGarva 12 David Lothian 14 Michael Louge 20 William Day 21
3 Edinburgh AC 100 Yasunori Hamada 8 Douglas Hunter 9 Nigel Jones 11 Steve Laing 23 Lindsay Robertson 24 Robin Morris 23

1979-80 1 Edinburgh Southern H 55 John Robson 1 Ian Elliot 2 John Gladwin 10 Evan Cameron 12 Colin Youngson 13 Alexander Robertson 17
2 Falkirk Victoria H 84 James Dingwall 5 John McGarva 9 David Lothian 11 William Day 15 Michael Louge 18 John Pentecost 26
3 Edinburgh AC 130 Douglas Hunter 14 Alexander Keith 16 Nigel Jones 19 Douglas Gunstone 25 Lindsay Robertson 27 David Watson 29

1978-9 1 Edinburgh Southern H 51 Ian Elliot 1 Iain Orton 3 Colin Youngson 5 Evan Cameron 12 Martin Craven 13 Alexander Robertson 17
2 Edinburgh AC 94 Douglas Gunstone 6 Douglas Hunter 10 Nigel Hunter 11 David Watson 18 Robin Morris 24 Ronnie Knowles 25
3 Fife AC 94 David Lang 8 Philip Hay 9 Alan McIntosh 14 Donald Macgregor 15 Ian Duncan 20  Ian Graves 28

1977-8 1 Edinburgh AC 69 Andrew McKean 1 Nigel Jones 8 Douglas Hunter 11 Robin Morris 15 Charles Aithie 16 Douglas Gunstone 18
2 Falkirk Victoria H 82 John McGarva 2 Iain Brown 3 William Day 5 James Dingwall 6 William Sharp 29 Michael Logue 37
3 Edinburgh Southern H 104 Colin Youngson 4 Martin Craven 7 Douglas McDonald 17 Alistair Blamire 22 Iain Elliot 24 Alexander Roberston 30

1976-7 1 Edinburgh AC 66 Andrew McKean 1 Douglas Gunstone 4 Danny Knowles 13 Ronnie Knowles 14 Robin Morris 16 Douglas Hunter 18
2 Falkirk Victoria H 69 James Dingwall 3 William Day 6 John McGarva 8 Iain Brown 12 Bruce Morton 19 William Sharp 21
3 Edinburgh Southern H 81 David Logue 2 Alastair Blamire 5 Iain Elliot 7 Colin Youngson 9 Martin Craven 17 Craig Douglas 41

1975-6 1 Edinburgh AC 49 Adrian Weatherhead 1 Douglas Gunstone 6 Danny Knowles 7 John Kerr 9 Robin Morris 11 Alexander Wight 15
2 Edinburgh University H & H 188 Iain Orton 8 Ian Kiltie 18 Robin Thomas 25 Graham Miller 33
3 Edinburgh Southern H 197 Martin Craven 5 Alistair Blamire 20 A Fergus Murray 22 Robert McFall 37

1974-5 1 Edinburgh Southern H 40 Alastair Hutton 1 Colin Youngson 4 Nigel Bailey 7 Craig Douglas 8 Martin Craven 9 Alistair Blamire 11
2 Falkirk Victoria H 115 William Day 5 John McGarva 14 William Sharp 15 Robert Ross 23 Bruce Morton 25 Robert Adam 33
3 Edinburgh AC 118 James Dingwall 3 Danny Knowles 13 John Kerr 19 Ronnie Knowles 21 Robin Morris 22 Ian Trapp 40

1973-4 1 Edinburgh Southern H 42 Alistair Blamire 2 A Fergus Murray 4 Gareth Bryan-Jones 6 Alastair Hutton 9 Martin Craven 10 Ian Elliot 11
2 Edinburgh AC 54 Andrew McKean 1 Douglas Gunstone 3 Alexander Wight 7 Philip Hay 12 John Kerr 15 Ronald Knowles 16
3 Falkirk Victoria H 137 William Day 8 William Sharp 17 Samuel Downie 22 John Stage 25 Robert Adam 32 Bruce Morton 33

1972-3 1 Edinburgh Southern H 60 Ian Elliot 2 Martin Craven 5 Alastair Hutton 8 Craig Douglas 10 Robert McFall 16 Gordon Brown 19
2 Edinburgh University H & H 92 Andrew McKean 1 Richard O'Brien 9 James Walker 13 James Dingwall 14 Nelson Blackley 25 Ian Kiltie 30
3 Edinburgh AC 92 Alexander Wight 4 Robin Morris 11 Danny Knowles 17 Ronald Knowles 18 James Martin 20 Eric Fisher 22

1971-2 1 Edinburgh Southern H 70 Craig Douglas 7 Gordon Brown 8 Joseph Raeburn 11 Martin Craven 13 Robert McFall 15 Thomas Coyle 16
2 Edinburgh AC 106 James Wight 2 Alexander Wight 4 Robin Morris 17 Alexander Matheson 23 James Milne 26 Eric Fisher 34



3 Edinburgh University H & H 135 Andrew McKean 5 James Dingwall 18 David Watson 25 Graham Bell 28 Ian Malcolm 29 James Walker 30

1970-1 1 Edinburgh Southern H 42 A Fergus Murray 2 Gareth Bryan-Jones 3 Donald Macgregor 7 Craig Douglas 8 Martin Craven 9 Kenneth Ballantyne 13
2 Edinburgh AC 123 Alexander Wight 5 James Wight 6
3 Aberdeen University 134 Donald Ritchie 11 Colin Youngson 12 Charles Macauley 17 Donald McIntosh 19 Mervan McIntyre 25 Charles Athie 50

1969-70 1 Edinburgh Southern H 43 A Fergus Murray 2 Gareth Bryan-Jones 5 Craig Douglas 6 Thomas Coyle 9 Kenneth Ballantyne 10 Donald Macgregor 11
2 Edinburgh University H & H 114 Alistair Blamire 1 Dave Logue 4 Andrew McKean 7 James Dingwall 14 35 53
3 Aberdeen University 150 Donald Ritchie 8 Colin Youngson 16 Hamish Cameron 23 Donald McIntosh 28 Mervan McIntyre 34 Jim Rough 41

1968-9 1 Edinburgh Southern H 39 Donald Macgregor 2 A Fergus Murray 3 Gareth Bryan-Jones 4
2 Aberdeen AAC 91 Alastair Wood 6 William Ewing 8 Donald Ritchie 10
3 Edinburgh AC 118

1967-8 1 Edinburgh University H & H 32 Gareth Bryan-Jones 1 Alistair Blamire 3 5 6 8 9
2 Aberdeen AAC 77 William Ewing 2 Steve Taylor 4 Alastair Wood 7 Terry Baker 11 Donald Ritchie 15 Hunter Watson 38
3 Edinburgh Southern H 102 10 12 13 18 20 29

1966-7 1 Aberdeen AAC 70 Melville Edwards 1 William Ewing 2 Iain McKenzie 6 Steve Taylor 13 Donald Ritchie 15 Michael Scott 33
2 Edinburgh University H & H 102 David Logue 3 Willian Allan 4 Alexander Wight 9 M Sinclair 22 D Woods 30 J Meldrum 34
3 Teviotdale H 120 Joeseph Raeburn 5 William Mather 7 George Meikle 14 George Richardson 17 Denis Riddell 29 John Huggan 48

1965-6 1 Edinburgh University H & H 48 Christopher J Elson 2 Rodger Young 4 David Logue 9 Alastair Blamire 10 Frank Gamwell 11 Gareth Bryan-Jones 12
2 Edinburgh Southern H 92 James Mackay 5 Kenneth Ballantyne 7 14 19 22 25
3 Edinburgh AC 184 15 18 30 31 42 48

1964-5 1 Edinburgh University H & H 61 A Fergus Murray 1 Rodger Young 2 Frank Gamwell 13 Garath Evans 14 Ian Young 15 James Wight 16
2 Teviotdale H 128 Craig Douglas 3 Joseph Raeburn 8 George Meikle 20 Peter Roden 25 Alan J Roden 30 Dennis Riddell 42
3 Edinburgh Southern H 143 Kenneth Ballantyne 10 Donald Macgregor 11 Norman Ross 26 George Brownlie 27 Gordon M Brown 34 William Boyes 35

1963-4 1 Edinburgh Southern H 87 Ken Ballantyne 7 Robert McFall 10 Norman Ross 13 Alastair Ross 14 George Brownlie 21 Charles Fraser 22
2 Teviotdale H 107 Craig Douglas 4 Robert Harley 5 William B Mather 11 George Meikle 15 Peter Roden 30 John Hamilton 42
3 Edinburgh University H & H 114 A Fergus Murray 1 Roger Young 8 David Orr 16 Michael Flower 18 Donald M McDonald 33 M A Russell 38

1962-3 1 Edinburgh Southern H 44 George Brown 3 Norman Ross 5 Ken Ballantyne 6 Jack White 9 Charles Fraser 10 Alastair Ross 11
2 Edinburgh University H & H 87 Chris J Elson 2 Martin Craven 7 Barry Stacey 8 Alexander Cameron 17 Rodger Young 24 Donald M McDonald 29
3 Teviotdale H 89 Craig Douglas 1 Denis Riddell 12 George Meikle 15 John Hamilton 18 Peter Roden 21 Phillip Turnbull 22

1961-2 1 Teviotdale H 74 Robert Harley 3 Craig Douglas 4 William B Mather 7 James Jack 15 George Meikle 20 Peter Roden 25
2 Edinburgh Southern H 78 Norman Ross 5 George Brownlie 8 Ron McAllister 11 William Lyall 12 Jack White 19 William A Robertson 23
3 Aberdeen AAC 80 Alastair Wood 1 Steve Taylor 2 Roy Donald 9 Dennis Whiting 16 Robert Duncan 24 Peter Duffy 28

1960-1 1 Edinburgh Southern H 47 Alastair Ross 3 Norman Ross 4 Charles Fraser 5 John Foster 8 Robert McFall 13 Robertson G Kinghorn 14
2 Teviotdale H 124 William B Mather 6 Robert Harley 7 George Meikle 16 Robert Renton 27 James Jack 32 John Hamilton 36
3 Edinburgh University H & H 132 Robert G Clark 11 Martin Elder 17 Martin Craven 19 Douglas Dingwall 24 J M Hartley 26 Alexander Douglas 35

1959-60 1 Edinburgh Southern H 64 Alastair Ross 2 Norman Ross 3 Robert McFall 6 William A Robertson 14 William Lyall 16 John Foster 23
2 Teviotdale H 101 William T Mather 8 James Jack 11 John Hamilton 13 Robert Renton 20 Peter Roden 22 David J Campbell 27
3 Braidburn AC 147 Robert A Henderson 5 Neil Donnachie 15 Albert Carse 19 Jack R Boyd 26 Charles Clark 32 Norman Innes 50

1958-9 1 Edinburgh Southern H 43 Norman Ross 3 Alastair Ross 4 Graham Stark 6 Jack White 7 John Foster 11 Ron McAllister 12
2 Edinburgh University H & H 81 Adrian S Jackson 1 8 14 16 18 24
3 Teviotdale H 129 James Jack 5 15 22 23 31 33

1957-8 1 Edinburgh Southern H 67 William A Robertson 3 Robert McFall 7 Graham Stark 9 Norman Ross 11 Iain Cllfton 18 George Elliot 19

National Cross Country of Scotland



2 Edinburgh University H & H 152 Adrian S Jackson 1 Alastair Mowatt 12 Jim V Paterson 13 George Brown 20 George E Smart 27 Frank Eunson 79
3 Teviotdale H 177 James Jack 4 14 25 35 40 59

1956-7 1 Edinburgh Southern H 55 William F Lindsay 3 William A Robertson 4 John Foster 8 William A Lyall 9 Ron McAllister 14 James Smart 17
2 Edinburgh Eastern H 119 James Devlin 2 Charles Fraser 6 D Togwell 12 William Ramage 16 Harry Irvine 30 Peter Stewart 53
3 Edinburgh University H & H 126 Adrian S Jackson 1 Jim V Paterson 5 Arthur Alexander 10 John R Brown 32 Alan T Ravenscroft 37 George Brown 41

1955-6 1 Edinburgh University H & H 54 Adrian N Horne 1 Jim V Paterson 3 Alastair C Ross 4 Murdo Fraser 14  T Noel Allsup 15 Norman W Alexander 17
2 Edinburgh Southern H 88 William A Robertson 6 Alastair Ross 7 James Smart 9 William A Lyall 13 H Stuart Millar 25 Norman Halverson 28
3 St Andrews University 232 Ian Maycock 10 Ian Docherty 18 Ian Murray 40 David Carter 42 Archibald MacAdam 56 Alistair Forrest 66

1954-5 1 Edinburgh University H & H 66 Adrian N Horne 4 W Hunter Watson 10 Jim V Paterson 11 John Miller 12  T Noel Allsup 14  Johnny Crawford 15
2 Edinburgh Southern H 117 H Stuart Millar 16 James Smart 17 James Dinning 19 Norman Duff 20 Ron McAllister 21 George Elliot 24
3 Falkirk Victoria H 157 David Clelland 3 Andrew J Crawford 6 George W Jackson 23 Robert A Sinclair 31 Alexander Cook 45 George Rankin 49

1953-4 1 Edinburgh University H & H 67 Adrian S Jackson 2  Alan Cummings 8 Adrian N Horne 9  Johnny Crawford 10 James W Brydie 13 Alan T Ravenscroft 25
2 Edinburgh Southern H 87 William A Robertson 1 Jim V Paterson 3 William Grant 18 James Robertson 20 James Smart 21 James Dinning 24
3 Falkirk Victoria H 109 Andrew J Crawford 4 Geroge W Jackson 5 Ian Patterson 16 Robert A Sinclair 22 Thomas Blackhall 29 Alexander Cook 33

1952-3 1 Edinburgh Southern H 56 George Mitchell 2 William A Robertson 4 Jim V Paterson 9 James Smart 12 H Stuart Millar 13 James Robertson 16
2 Dundee Thistle H 113 Charles D Robertson 3 James Miller 10 Ivor Watson 11 Elmer Nicoll 22 David Miller 33 Robert Spalding 34
3 Edinburgh University H & H 131 James W Brydie 5  Henry J Crawford 14 D T Hunt 19 P Collins 20 Owen A Cleary 31 T Holmes 42

1951-2 1 Edinburgh University H & H 50 James W Brydie 3 D V Ellis 4 James P Roberts 5 D T Hunt 7 John D M Robertson 12 Owen A Cleary 19
2 Edinburgh Southern H 57 George Reid 1 William A Robertson 8 James Smart 9 William J Sanderson 10 James Robertson 14 Ian Gourley 15
3 Dundee Thistle H 108 Robert Irvine 2 James Miller 13 Stewart Cunnnigham 17 David Miller 24 Peter Taylor 25 James Fitzpatrick 27

1950-1 1 Edinburgh University H & H 57 George L Walker 3 James Brydie 4 Robert J Sherwin 7 James P Roberts 8 Andrew Ross 14 R Paul 21
2 Edinburgh Southern H 67 David Webster 2 William Grant 5 James Robertson 6 George Mitchell 17 18 Ian Gourley 19
3 Kirkcaldy YMCA H 123 William Duncan 10 Gerald Moritmer 12 Jack Duncan 13 Peter Husband 16 David Beveridge 32 Joseph Bell 40

1949-50 1 Edinburgh University H & H 38 Ron F Wilby 2 Thomas H Braid 3 Ronald R Rowles 4 James P Waterson 7 Andrew Ross 8  Alan Cummings 14
2 Edinburgh Southern H 124 David Webster 5 George Mitchell 17 William Brown 24 Walter Gembles 25 James Robertson 26 E Boyle 27
3 Kirkcaldy YMCA H 141 George Rennie 6 William Duncan 13 George Gordon 22 Peter Husband 32 David Beveridge 33 James Peacock 35

1948-9 1 Edinburgh University H & H 36 Ron F Wilby 2 Ron R Rowles 3 Gerrie Young 5  Alan Cummings 6 Robert J Sherwin 9 George Walker 11
2 Kirkcaldy YMCA H 85 Peter Husband 4 William Grieve 7 William Duncan 12 George Gordon 18 George Rennie 19 David Beveridge 25
3 Edinburgh Southern H 137 James Robertson 14 George Mitchell 15 George C Elliot 23 J Kay 24 Walter Gembles 26 Thomas Henderson 35

1947-8 1 Edinburgh Southern H 63 William L Brown 2 Templeton J Logan 5 James Smart 9 William J Marshall 12 J Pearson 16 D A McKee 19
2 Kirkcaldy YMCA H 78 James Preston 6  James Ritchie 10 George Rennie 13 William Duncan 14 William Grieve 15 James Peacock 20
3 Edinburgh University H & H 79 Tom H Braid 1 Ron F Wilby 4 Robert J Sherwin 8 Ron R Rowles 17 Edward T Graham 24 P Lindley 25

1946-7 1 Dundee Thistle H 86 Charles Robertson 1 Phillip Donnachie 6 Charles Donnet 7 William Byrne 13 Nicol Ewan 14 Norman Young 45
2 Kirkcaldy YMCA H 95 Edward Clarke 4 James Peacock 15 James Preston 17 William Duncan 18  James Ritchie 19 Joseph Bell 22
3 Dundee Hawkhill H 106 David Taylor 2 William Robertson 5 John S McKenzie 16 Norman Scott 20 J Davidson 30 George Haskett 33

1938-9 1 Edinburgh University H & H 85 George M Carstairs 1 Alexander C Nicoll 8 Ian H Stokoe 9 Ormond U Uren 18 Harold S Godwin 23 Mark S Fraser 26
2 Teviotdale H 104 William L Smith 4 Bertie Smith 7 Phil Armstrong 16 George Easton 17 David Spalding 29 William Knox 31
3 Dundee Hawkhill H 134 George Rennie 3 Norman Scott 11 George Braid 21 James Kane 22 Charles Haskett 32 Alexander Mudie 45

1937-8 1 Edinburgh University H & H 102 James W Martin 2 O Tweedie Stoddart 4 John W Gibson 6 Lewis S Bruce 27 Donald F Wood 29 Charles G Gardiner 34
2 Dundee Thistle H 122 Thomas Brunton 7 Alexander Clark 16 William H Hosie 19 William Byrne 23 Robert Mitchell 24 Thomas Lumsden 33
3 Dundee Hawkhill H 140 George Rennie 5 David Taylor 8 Charles Haskett 18 James Robertson 32 George Braid 37 David Stirling 40

Before season 1949-50 the District was contested by Junior athletes defined by not having won honours in the District individual or team championships



1936-7 1 Dundee Hawkhill H 109 George Keiller 6 John McGregor 7 Ernest Kay 9 John L Bradley 23 David Stibbles 25 Francis Kane 39
2 Edinburgh University H & H 115 George A Smith 1 James W Martin 10 O Tweedie Stoddart 14 John W Gibson 20 Francis C Yeaman 32 Donald F Wood 38
3 Kirkcaldy YMCA H 118 Thomas Dewar 11 James Peacock 15 William McGregor 17 David Nairn 19 William Duncan 27 William Low 29

1935-6 1 Edinburgh Southern H 88 Robert Sime 5 George Lindsay 7 Joe D Wilson 10 John S Reid 11 William Shaw 22 Leonard G Kapelle 33
2 Edinburgh University H & H 90 George M Carstairs 2 George A Smith 3 James W Martin 13 I Hector McDonald 19 Lewis S Bruce 25 William G Kerr 28
3 Dundee Hawkhill H 163 George Keiller 14 Alec Jamieson 20 Charles Haskett 21 James Robertson 29 George Smith 32 John L Bradley 47

1934-5 1 Dundee Thistle H 82 Alexander B Ewen 4 Andrew A Whitecross 10 Alexander Donnet 13 Charles MacDonald 17 Robert Wright 18 John Angus 20
2 Dundee Hawkhill H 146 Charles Smith 1 Alec Jamieson 14 David Taylor 22 Charles Haskett 34 George Keiller 37 Francis Kane 38
3 Edinburgh Southern H 174 George Lindsay 15 Robert Robertson 21 John S Reid 24 Joeseph D Wilson 25 A Hunter 44 Leonard G Kapelle 45

1933-4 1 Dundee Thistle H 97 George Simpkin 5 Charles Johnston 10 David Thomson 14 Frank Suttie 17 Peter Quinn 21 J Shepherd 30
2 Edinburgh H 106 Alexander W Carfrae 3 Alexander Senter 8 George Mackay 16 A Ritchie 20 Alexander W McPherson 28 T McCallum 31
3 Edinburgh Southern H 165 George Lindsay 7 William Gibson 24 John S Reid 26 George G Jamieson 27 William Gilchrist 33 Robert Colquhoun 48

1932-3 1 Dundee Hawkhill H 143 Fred Robertson 8 John Garland 15 George Rudd 23 James Newall 29 James Lowe 30 William Cook 38
2 Edinburgh Southern H 149 William Gibson 11 George P Jamieson 20 R Laing 22 Robert Robertson 27 John T Reid 28 William Gilchrist 41
3 Edinburgh H 151 Alexander W Carfrae 5 Alexander Senter 9 George Mackay 13 Alexander W McPherson 24 Thomas McCallum 47 H Mackersay 53

1931-2 1 Dundee Thistle H 69 James M Adams 3 David Coburn 6 David Gowans 9 John Donegan 12 J C Donaldson 17 James M S Melville 22
2 Edinburgh Southern H 81 William Gibson 5 John S Reid 11 Leonard G Kapelle 13 Robert Laing 14 Joseph D Wilson 17 William Gilchrist 21
3 Dundee Hawkhill H 92 George Simpkin 4 Fred Robertson 7 William Garland 15 Joe Barron 19 Alec Jamieson 23 J Johnstone 24

1930-1 1 Edinburgh Northern H 119 Harry McIntosh 4 George Lothian 8 Jackie P Laidlaw 10 William Johnstone 11 Charles Hickey 40 James Crain 46
2 Dundee Hawkhill H 135 James Brannan 2 George Simpkin 17 Alec Jamieson 19 George Hampton 23 Thomas Barron 36 William Garland 38
3 Dundee Thistle H 140 Alexander Hay 6 James M S Melville 15 John Adams 20 Peter Mill 26 John Donegan 34 William Third 39

1929-30 1 Edinburgh Southern H 82 Iain Ross 7 J A Smith 8 Thomas Lockhart 10 Alexander N Crosbie 12 James Wilson 18 R Sigurdsson 27
2 Kirkcaldy YMCA H 123 David Ross 4 William Gibb 13 Andrew Torrance 16 John Reid 21 James G Cameron 28 David Ritchie 41
3 Queens Own Cameron H 146 Pte Harkins 2 Sgt McBeth 5 Cpl Cairney 14 Pte Mendum 23 Cpl Ruthven 36 Pte Syme 66

1928-9 1 Dundee Thistle H 109 James Petrie 1 Francis Murray 11 Robert B Small 20 John McKenzie 22 Percy Bowring 24 Andrew McQueen 30
2 Gala H 121 William Sanderson 5 Dr W Davidson 17 Robert Goodfellow 18 William T Bathgate 25 William M Brown 27 James Brown 29
3 Queens Own Cameron H 162 Pte Harkins 7 Sgt McBeth 8 Lce-Cpl Fernie 21 Cpl McGregor 32 Dr Wells 44 Lce-Cpl Pett 50

1927-8 1 Edinburgh H 71 Donald A Cameron 5 Edward Stenhouse 6 James M Thin 10 John C Ballantyne 12 James T Suttie 17 Douglas D Mitchell 21
2 Dundee Thistle H 123 William Slidders 9 Peter Taylor 11 William S Russell 22 Robert Bell 24 William Edwards 27 Francis Murray 30
3 Edinburgh Northern H 174 Harry Mcintosh 4 George Lothian 7 J K Atkinson 31 J Howieson 40  A D Majoribanks 44 C L McBain 48

1926-7 1 Edinburgh Southern H 81 Robert Paterson 6 James D Wilson 8 Alexander A Bowman 10 James A Henderson 13 William Gorrie 15 S Craig 29
2 Edinburgh H 103 Edward Stenhouse 7 John C Bannatyne 12 Douglas D Mitchell 17 James M Thin 20 J A Sinclair 23 Donald A Cameron 24
3 Edinburgh Northern H 122 Murdo Stewart 2 Thomas F Mulholland 5 Robert Sinclair 11 25 30 49

1925-6 1 Edinburgh Northern H 51 William Morrison 4 5 6 8 9 19
2 Edinburgh Southern H 100 11 13 15 18 21 22
3 Dundee Thistle H 120 George A Farquaharson 1 John Suttie Smith 2 Peter Taylor 20 William Edwards 27 J Clark 29 Alexander Whyte 41

1924-5 1 Gala H 112 James W Henderson 4
1 Kirkcaldy YMCA H 112 Robert Biggar 2 Peter Philip 13 John Grant 16 Thomas Gourlay 19 John Braid 26 George Calder 36
3 Edinburgh Northern H 122

1923-4 1 Edinburgh Northern H 55 John L Mackie 3 Thomas Glancy 5 Alexander G Burns 8 Peter Addison 12 James Grant 13 William Morris 14
2 Gala H 118 James W Henderson 4 William Miller 17 William J Corcoran 18 John Fairbairn 19 Fredrick Simpson 27 William Grieve 33
3 Dundee Thistle H 133 Thomas Whitton 2 Alexander D'All 6 Thomas McLorinan 22 Peter Morris 25 J Clark 38 Peter Taylor 40



1922-3 1 Falkirk Victoria H 80  James Spence 8 William Roy 11 Robert Risk 12 John Bruce McCallum 13 James Y Leonard 17 James G Russell 19
2 Edinburgh Northern H 94 Thomas Glancy 4 John L Mackie 6 William Morris 15 Alexander G Burns 18 Henry W McDonald 20 George Y McDonald 31
3 Edinburgh Southern H 145 Alexander A Bowman 5 J Hay 9 A Dickson 22 James A Henderson 24 Alexander Thornton 37 W Stepherson 48

1921-2 1 Grange H 79 Francis Dobbie 1 George Hall 5 9 19 22 23
2 Edinburgh University H & H 89 Charles S Brown 6 8 11 15 20 29
3 Edinburgh Northern H 122 John L Mackie 3

1920-1 1 Edinburgh H 65 4 Francis C Watt 6 7 11 18 19
2 Edinburgh Northern H 94 8 10 15 16 17 28
3 Edinburgh University H & H 149 Leslie B Weatherhead 3 12 14 25 30 65

1919-20 1 Edinburgh Southern H 53 George Malcolm 2 Peter McLauchlan 4 William Patterson 5 Lindsay Hardie 6 Price E Smith 12 J Jackson 29
2 Edinburgh Northern H 119 William S Grant 10 John M Campbell 11 J Patterson William Letheney Andrew B Muirhead Carnegie Vinals
3 Gala H 145 George Lumsden 1

1913-4 1 Edinburgh Northern H 63 William Ross 3 David R Wilson 4 William Dempsey 8 J Clark 10 Thomas M Anderson 14 24
2 Falkirk Victoria H 71 William Marshall 2 James Hastie 11 Robert M Watson 12 Andrew Ferguson 13 William R McIntosh 15 18
3 Edinburgh Southern H 139 Price E Smith 5 Andrew Peters 6 22 31 35 40

1912-3 1 Gala H 58 Charles P Abbot 3 Thomas Lawson 6 Gilchrist F M Henderson 7 Richard Watson 8 Alexander Mabon 16 Thomas Watson 18
2 Falkirk Victoria H 105 J Robertson 5 Robert S Miller 12 James Hastie 13 J Russell 20 William R McIntosh 24 William Marshall 31
3 Edinburgh Northern H 114 Thomas Brown 4 David K Wilson 10

1911-2 1 Edinburgh H 56 Bulter J Thomson 5 Jack C Thomson 6 Allan Senter 8 George Brodie 10 Andrew McEwan 12 Alexander Edwards 15
2 Edinburgh Northern H 100 William Menzies 1 Thomas Brown 9 Robert Wilson 13 William Wilson 16 Thomas M Anderson 26 William Dempsey 35
3 Falkirk Victoria H 101 William Marshall 4 Robert S Miller 7 James G McNab 17 J Robertson 21 John M Flynn 25 Charles F Dougall 27

1910-1 1 Falkirk Victoria H 75 Alexander Smith 4 George Morton 9 William Borland 10 Alexander Robb 15 Geroge Yorkston 17 William Cruickshanks 20
2 Edinburgh H 81 George Brodie 3 Jack C Thomson 6
3 Edinburgh Northern H 120 Robert Grierson 2 William Menzies 7

1909-10 1 Edinburgh Northern H 46  John Hendry 4 John G Gordon 5 James C Venn 6 William Bruce 8 Timothy Murphy 10 James Munro 13
2 Falkirk Victoria H 133  William Marshall 11  William Borland 12
2 Edinburgh H 156 William Dawson 2  John Reside 9

1908-9 1 Edinburgh H 83 James Duffy 4 Robert M Bruce 7 Robert E Hughes 14 Thomas Robertson 15 James L McMillan 21 Robert Hutcheson 22
2 Edinburgh Southern H 96 George H Ramsay 3 William A Ramsay 6 John S Bennie 8 Andrew W Waugh 11 Fredrick Martin 26 J Thomson 42
3 Gala H 96 John Torrie 1 John G Aitchison 5 Peter Torrie 10 Gilchrist F Henderson 25 George Torrie 27 Edwin A Millar 28

1907-8 1 Edinburgh Northern H 50 John R McLagen 2 George Inglis 3 Andrew Paterson 4 Andrew P Inglis 10 George H Peddie 14 John Thomson 17
2 Dundee Thistle H 118 James S Matthews 1 William Rodgers 13 Alexander Follan 16 William Milne 27 Jack Rodgers 29 Henry Douglas 32
3 Falkirk Victoria H 144 Duncan McKerracher 7 David Smith 9 Peter Baird 11 John Downie 28 William Marshall 31 D Robertson 58

1906-7 1 Edinburgh Southern H 56 Thomas Jack 2 Alexander Thomson 4 William Watson 6 James Cockburn 13 Alexander Moore 14 William A Muir 17
2 Dundee Thistle H 81 James A Matthews 3 John Tosh 5 Alexander Follan 7 Howard Douglas 12 William Milne 25 James Ireland 29
3 Edinburgh H 128 George Chalmers 11 Robert E Hughes 15 David Milne 16 William Burden 21 Thomas Robertson 28 Thomas McFarlane 37

1905-6 1 Watsonians CCC 91 Peter J Melville 1 William Gourlay 4 Fredrick C Allison 12 Albert P Baker 18 Thomas L Aitkin 19 James P Bolton 37
2 Edinburgh H 120 David Milne 5 Alexander R Hughes 7 William Lindsay 16 William R Burden 27 ThomasRobertson 32 George Chalmers 33
3 Edinburgh Southern H 125 Thomas Jack 2 Alexander Thomson 15 Henry Fairley 24 James Cockburn 25 Alexander Hogg 28 William Watson 31

1904-5 1 Edinburgh H 109 Thomas Robertson 1
2 Edinburgh Southern H 116 William Watson 8 James Cockburn 9
3 Watsonians CCC 148 Peter.J Melville 4
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1903-4 1 Falkirk Victoria H 111 George Arnott 2 John Gilchrist 10 John Russell 15 James Borthwick 18 David Heron 30 36
2 Watsonians CCC 134 John A Jamieson 1 John C Finlayson 15

3= Edinburgh H 162 William Carrick 14 William Milne 16 W Buxden 25
3= Dundee Thistle H 162 John Tosh 4 James Wallace 7 John Guild 8 John Taylor 27 James Stewart Robert Page

1902-3 1 Stirling Central H 107 George McMurtie 1 Henry Stewart 4 Duncan Fraser 10 P McMurrough 23 John McLuckie 31 Robert Anderson 38
2 Falkirk Victoria H 111 John Gilchrist 8 William Neil 12 J Kemp 15 James Marshall 17 Robert Neil 24 Joseph Hunter 35
3 Edinburgh H 128 William G Brown 7 William Ross 19 James A Wight 20 Alexander Kirkcaldy 26 William Burden 27 James McNee 29

1901-2 1 Edinburgh H 65 Alexander Kinnaird 1 Alexander Carrick 3 Alexander Wilson 7 Alexander R W Livingstone 10
2 Dundee Thistle H 95 William Suttie 8 James Ireland 11 John Tosh 14 Alexander Bayne 16 George Ireland 17 29
3 Edinburgh University H&H 125 T Waterson 5 G A White 6 A Anderson 13

1900-1 1 Waverly H 80 Charles T Thomson 2 A Black 8 George Guthrie 14
2 Edinburgh H 95 Charles Paterson 9 Alexander P White 13 Charles F Mathieson 15
3 Dundee Thistle H 98 Alexander Suttie 1 Thomas T Stewart 5 David Mann 6

1899-1900 1 Stirling Central H 74 Joseph Graham 3 James McGuire 6 P Wilson 10 George Dewar 14 Daniel McVey 15 James Menzies 26
2 Bonnybridge H 115 William Keen 7 J Young 9 William Boyle 16 James Leishman 17 Robert Leishman 23 John Boyle 43
3 Waverly H 132 Russell Wallace 8 George Guthrie 11 Alexander Stevenson 13 John W Faulkner 29 John H Hardie 31 Alexander Begg 40

1898-9 1 Edinburgh H 55 George Morrison 2 Francis D Reynolds 6 John Wight 7 William Burness 11 James P Paterson 14 George M Shaw 15
2 Waverly H 91 William Anderson 8 David Hardie 9 John H Hardie 16 Henry Stevenson 17 Charles T Thomson 20 James Mackay 21
3 Bonnybridge H 107 William Keen 4 John Boyle 5 James Wands 13 J Young 22 James Leishman 23 Robert Leishman 40


